110

(R-2006-544) COR COPY

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R-**301184**DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE**JAN 3 0 2006**

J

1

WHEREAS, from its very founding, viable avenues for travel and transportation have been critical to every aspect of life in the United States, and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Highway Development Association is a collective effort of public and private highway user representatives who are dedicated to improving the transportation system in San Diego County, and

WHEREAS, this year, the San Diego Highway Development Association is celebrating 70 years of service to San Diego County residents, and

WHEREAS, in San Diego County, pathways for travel and trade date back to the Indian and tributaries of El Camino Real, which evolved into a vast and sophisticated system of streets, roads, arterials and highways, and bridges and interchanges, and

WHEREAS, on December 19, 1935, the San Diego Highway Development Association was incorporated to (1) advance the building, improvement, and maintenance of local, state, and national highways; and (2) participate in community projects and improve the economic and material well-being of San Diego County communities and residents, and

WHEREAS, for the past 70 years, the committed members of the San Diego Highway Development Association, including business and community volunteers and agency officials, have worked cooperatively to faithfully carry out the Association's goals, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the citizens of San Diego, does hereby commend the San Diego Highway Development Association for its leadership and accomplishments in serving the needs of the people of San Diego County in the field of street and highway planning, development, construction, and maintenance, and in recognition of its 70th anniversary.

r

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that December 5, 2005, be and is hereby proclaimed to be "OLD HIGHWAY 80 DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Jonanie Kahet By

Stephanie Rahlfs Deputy City Attorney

SR jb 11/23/2005 01/23/2006COR COPY Or Dept Mayor Pro Tem Madaffer R-2006-544

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of JAN 2 3 2006

ELIZABETH S MALAND City Cler Deputy City Cler

ANDERS, Mayor JERRY

Approved -30-06 (date)

Vetoed \_\_\_\_

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

L- 301184